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Weiss Associates . Environmental and Geologic Services

e e e

5500 Shellmound Street, Emeryvifle, CA 94608-2411 Fax: 5 10-547—45043, Phone: § 10~547~5420

March 23, 1992

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Qakland, CA 94621-1426

Re: Shell Service Station
WIC #204-0072-0502
2160 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
' WA Job #81-429-01

Dear Ms, Shin:

This letter describes the first quarter 1992 activities ai the - Shell. service’ station
referenced above (Figure 1.) This status report satisfics the quarterly. répOrting_rcqu)ircmeuts'
prescribed by California Administrative Code ‘Title 23 Waters, Chapfcr 3, Siibchaptcr i6,
Articlc 5, Section 265.d. Included below are dcscription‘s and results of aqtivities performed

in the irst quarter 1992, and proposed work for the second\quart'er 1992,

First Quarter 1992 Activities

e Emcon Associates of San Jose, California measured ground ‘water depths and
collected water samples from the three¢ site wells. Emcon’s report describing these
activities and the analytic results for ground water is included as Attachment A,

®  Weiss Associates (WA) prepared a ground water elevation contour map (F1gure 2) ‘
based on Emcon’s ground water depth measurements. Ground water elevation
contour maps for the past year arc¢ included as Figure 3, '

Anticipated Scecond Quarter 1992 Activities

WA will submit a report presenting the results of ground water sainbling and ground
water level measurements for the second quarter 1992 samphng event. The report w1ll mclude

tabulated chemical analytic results and a ground water elevanon contour map

A Division of AguaTierra Associates Incorporated ) T . V s recy&!edpaper .



Ms. Juliet Shin ) S *Wer‘ssAssociafesl
March 23, 1992

Please call if you have any questions,

Sincerely, »
Weiss Associates

MCOEE%FETDG ' Jeni Martin
EMGINEERING Staff Geologist

GECLOGIST

James W. Carmody, C.E.G.
Senior Hydrogeolog1st

JIM/IWC:fer
E:\ALL\SHELL\426\420QMMA2. WP

Attachments:  Figures
A - Emcon Associates Ground Water Monltormg chort

cc:  Kurt Miiler, Shell Oil Company, P.Q. Box 5278 Concord, Callforma 94520-9998 \
Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board - San FranC1sco B‘ly 210[ Webstcr
Street, Suite 500, Oakland, California 94612
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Figure 1. Site Location Map - Shell Service Station, WIC# 204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive; Alameda, CA
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_Welss Associates ¥

Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0’502, 2160 Otis.
Drive, Alameda, California . c

Top-of-Casing ‘Water Ground Water

Wwell Elevation Depth ~ Elevation
1D Date ~ (ft above ms!) (f1) (ft relative to msl)
MW-1 04-11-90 6.00 5.23 » 0.77
07-10-90 540 0.60
10-09-90 561 S 039
01-17-91 - : 5.66 , ©0.34
04-09-91 4.96 : '1.04
07-10-91 552 . 048
10-09-91 570 - ‘ © 0.30
01-24-92 ' , . 551 ~0.49
MW-2 04-11-90¢ 3.29 4.51 . S-1.22
07-10-90 ‘ - 4.6l : -1:32.
10-09-90 o 4,74 . -1.45
01-17-91 - 4.73 -1.44
04-09-91 4.09 -0.80
07-10-91 . 466 - -1.37
10-09-91 4.81 ( -1.52
01-24-92 : ‘ 4.66 , -1.37
S-1 09-11-90 5.10 , 4.29 . :0.81
04-11-90 . 4,00 1.10
07-10-90 4,25 . 0.85
10-09-90 4.46 S 0.64
01-17-91 453 0.57
04-09-91 420 @ 0.90
07-10-91 4.42 - - 0.68
10-09-91 4.87 023

01/24/92 4.90 ‘ 0.20




Table 2. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC# 204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, California

Well Date Depth to Analytical TPH-G TPH-D B E T X TOG vOCs

1 Sampled Water (ft) Lab ittt a parts per million (Mg /L)---r-===-cswo-soremanaurormommaao o omrmrenna >

s-1  09/04/87° IT <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 b
09/11/89% 4.29 T <0.05 <0.1 <(1.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003 <0.005-0.050
04/11/90 4.00 NET <0.050 <0.050 <0.0005 <(.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 d
67/10/90 4.25 NET 0.090 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0805 <0.0005 <0.0004-0.010
10/09/90 446 17 <.05 --- <0.0005 <0.06005 <0.0005 <0, 6005 <0.0005
01/17/91 4.53 17 <0.05 <0.0005 <0. 0005 <0.0005 <0. 0005
04/09/91 4.20 17 <0.05 --- <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 ---
07/16/91 4.42 it <6.05 “-- <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 ---
10/09/91 4.87 T <0.05 - <0.0005 <@.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 ---
01/26/92 £.90 7 <0.05 <0._0005 <0.0085 <0.0005 <0.0005

MW-1 04711790 5.23 NET <0.050 <0.050 <0.0005 <0, 0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0004-0.010
07/10/90 5.40 NET 0.10 <0.0005 <0, 0005 <G.0005 <0.0005 <0.0004-0.010
10/09/90 5.61 1T <0.05 --- <0, 0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005
01717791 5.66 IT <0.05 <G.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0. 0005
04/09/91 4.96 IT <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
07/10/91 5.52 IT <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 - <0.0005 <0.0005
10/09/91 5.70 1T <0.05 <0.0005 <0.6005 <0.0005 <0,0005.

. 01/26/92 5.51 IT <0.05 --- <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

MW-2  04/11/90 4.51 NET 0.20% Zarppl 0.22 2740 0.0027 . <0.0005 0.0005 0.0024 f

: 07/10/90 4.6% NET 0.57% 0 b 0.45 ¢.15. [Fosrn <0,0005 0.0009 0.0031 g
10/09/90 4.74 T 190° /#, o000 555 0,051 55  $Swes ppb<0.0005 <(0.0005 <0, 0005 h.
01/17/9% 473 IT 0.35%3520,4 <0.05 . 0.051 Sippo <0.0005 <0.0605 <0,0005 i
04/09/91 - 4.09 IT <0.05 0.021 217k <0.005 <0.005 <0,005 i
07/10/91 466 T 0,05%624 4 <0,05 0.0084 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 k
16/09/91  4.81 T 0.15/58% - 0.022 22¢rh <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 L
01/24/92°  4.66 U <0.05 --- <0.0048 9.5 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - m

Trip 07/10/90 NET <0.050 - - <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 © <0.0005

Blank 10/09/90 T <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
01/17/91 T <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0, 0005
04/09/91 IT <0.05 <@, 0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 |
07/10/91 7 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0, 0005 <0,0005 . -
10/09/91 IT <005 T - <0.0005-  <0.0005 "+ <0.0005 <0, 0005
01/24/92 I <0.05 T <0.0005 * <0.0005 ' <0.0005 © <0.0005

DHS MCLs NE NE 0.10" 1.750 -

0.001

0.680

-- Table 2 contirued on next page --
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Table 2.

Amalytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC# 204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, California

Abbreviations:

TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasol!ne by Modified EPA Method
8015

TPH-D = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by Modified EPA Method 8015
B = Benzene by EPA Method 602, 624, 8020, or 8240

E = Ethylbenzene by EPA Method 602, 624, 8020, or 8240

T = Toluene by EPA Method 602, 624, 8020, or 8240

X = Xylenes by EPA Method 602, 624, 8020, or 8240

TOG = Total., non-polar oil and grease by American Public Health

Association Standard Methods 503A&E
VOCs = Volatile and halogenated volatile organic compounds by EPA Method

601, 624 or 8240
= Not analyzed
NE = Not established
DHS MCLs = California Department of Health Services maximum contam1nant
levels
<n = Not detected above detection Limit of n ppm

Analytical Laboratories:

IT = International Technology Analytical Services, $an Jose, California
NET = National Environment Testing Pacific Inc., Santa Resa, California

Notes:

oo

Hn n

]

BT

sampled by Pacific Environmental Group, Santa Clara, California

0.007 ppm unknown alcoheol and 0.27 ppm acetone detected

0.090 ppm chromium, 0.090 ppm lead and 0.10 ppm Zn detected; no

cadium detected above detection limit of 0.010 ppm by EPA Method

6010. No semi-volatile organic compounds or PCBs detected by EPA

Method 625. DHS MCLs for Cr = 0.05 ppm; Pb = 0.05 ppm; secondary MCL

for Zn = 5 ppm.

0.0017 ppm chloroform detected

Chromatographic pattern not typical for gasoline; according to the

laboratory, the concentration is due mostly to lighter hydrocarbon

compounds .

0.0045 ppm chloreform, 0.016 ppm trans—1,2-d1chloroethene

(t-1,2-bCE), and 0.0012 ppm trichioroethene (TCE) detected

0.0017 ppm chtoroform, 0.00044 ppm 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA},

0.011 ppm t-1,2-DCE and 0.00093 ppm TCE detected

0.015 ppm chloroform, 0.046 ppm cis-1,2-dichioroethene (c-1,2-DCE),

0.0067 ppm t-1,2-DCE, 0.0016 ppm tetrachloroethene (PCE}, 0.0013 ppw
. TCE and 0.0025 vinyl chloride detected

0.0005 mﬁmF}m chtoroform, 0.0005 ppm 1,2-DCA,

0.074 ppm c-1,2-DCE, 0.012 ppm t-1,2-DCE, 0.0006 ppm PCE, 0.0012 ppm

TCE and 0. 0030 ppm v:nyl chloride detected

0.064 ppn total T1,2-DCE detected

0.014 ppm carbon dlsulfate 0.043 ppm chloroform, 0.0069 ppm PCE and

0.0092 ppm benzene detected by EPA Method 8240

0.0074 ppm chloroform 0.054 ppm c¢-1,2-DCE, 0.016 ppm t-1,2-DCE,

0.0128 ppm PCE, 0.00%9 ppm TCE and 0.0017 ppin vinyl chloride detected

0.0190 ppm Chloroform, 0.0006 ppm 1,2-dichloroethene (BCE),. 0.0025

ppm trichloroethene, 0.0070 ppm tetrachloroethene 0.0160 ppm cis-

1,2-dichloroethene, and 0.0043 ppm trans-1, 2—d1chlordetﬁene detected.

DHS recommended action level for drinking water; MCL not established-

DHS MCE for chlorcbenzene = 0.030 ppm; 1,2-DCA = 0.0005 ppm;

chleroform = 0.100 ppm;- TCE = 0.005 ppm; FCE = ‘0.005 ppm; vinyl

chloride = 0.0005 ppm; t-1,2-DCE = 0.010 ppm; ¢-1,2-DCE = 0. 006 ppm_
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Weiss Associaies ¥

ATTACHMENT A"

GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT AND ANALYTIC REPORT



February 11, 1892
CIATES PYOIeCt'. G87-30.01
ASSO WIC#: 204-0072-0502

Consultants In Wastas
Managemeni and

et tSavid Elias
Weiss Associates
5500 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, California 94608-2411

Re: First quarter 1982 ground-water monitoring report, Shell Oil
Company, 21680 Otis Drive, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Elias:

This letter presents the results of the first quarter 1992 ground-water
monitoring event for the Sheli Oil Company (Shell) service station lo-
cated at 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, California. First quarter monitoring
was conducted on January 24, 1992. The site is monitored quarterly.

GROUND-WATER LEVEL SURVEY

A water-level survey preceded the purging and sampling of the monitor-
ing wells. The wells included in the survey are identified in figure 1
(supplied by Weiss Associates). During the survey, wells MW-1, MW.2,
and S-1 were measured for depth to water, floating product thickness,
and total depth. Depth to water and floating product thickness were mea-
sured to the nearest 0.01 foot with an oiifwater interface probe. No float-
ing product was observed in any wells. Total depth was measured to the
nearest 0.1 foot. Results of the water-level survey are summarized in
table 1.

SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Ground-water samples were collected from welis MW-1, MW-2, and S-1
on January 24, 1992. Prior to sample collection, the wells were purged
with dedicated polyvinyl chloride (PVC) bailers. During the purging op-
eration, ground water was monitored for pH, electrical conductivity, and
temperature as a function of volume of water removed. Purging contin-
ued until these parameters were stable and a minimum of three casing
volumes of ground water were removed. Wells MW-2 and S-1 were
evacuated to dryness before three casing volumes were removed. The
wells were allowed to recharge for up to 24 hours. Samples were col-
lected after the wells had recharged to a level sufficient for sample col-
lection. Field measurements from first quarter monitoring are summarized
in table 1. Purge water from the monitoring wells was contained in a 55-

G673001A.DOC

Field Services: 1938 Junction Avenue, San Jose, Cafifornia 95131-2102, (408) 453-0719, Fax (408) 453-0452



Mr. David Elias Project G67-30.01
February 11, 1982 WIC# 204-0072-0502

Page?

gallon drum. The drum was identified with a Sheli-approved labei and
secured for on-site storage.

Ground water samples were collected with a Teflon® bailer, labeled,
placed on ice, and transported to a Shell-approved and state-certified
analytical laboratory for analysis. Shell chain-of-custody documents ac-
companied all samples to the laboratory.

All equipment that was placed down a well or that came in contact with
ground water was steam cleaned on site with steaming hot deionized
water prior to use at each well,

Quality control samples included one trip biank (TB). Ground water sam-
ples from well MW-2 were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) as gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
(BTEX), and volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) method 8010/601. Water samples from wells
MW-1 and §-1 and the trip blank were analyzed for TPH as gasoline and

BTEX only.
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Analytical results for the first quarter 1992 monitoring event are summa-
rized in table 2. Results of VOC analysis for well MW-2 are summarized
in table 3. The original cettified analytical report and a copy of the fina!
chain-of-custody document are attached.

G673001A.00C



Mr. David Elias
February 11, 1992
Page3

If you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,
EMCON Associates

- . 7 L
/;f{/-’f bt s

David Larsen
Environmental Sampling Coordinator

C7 . ChSK
Orrin Childs
Environmental Sampling Supervisor

DL/OC:dI

Project G67-30.01
WIC# 204-0072-0502

Attachments: Table 1 - Monitoring well field measurement data, first

quarter 1992

Table 2 - Summary of analytical results, first quarter 1992
Table 3 - Volatile organic compounds for well MW-2, first

quarter 1992

Figure 1 - Site map

Certified analytical report
Chain-of-custody document

G673001A.DOC



Table 1

Monitoring Well Field Measurement Data
First Quarter 1992

Shell Station: 2160 Otis Drive

WIC#: 204-0072-0502
Alameda, California

Water Depth Well Floating
Well Level To Total Product Well Electrical
tdenti- Survey Water Depth  Thickness  Sampling pH Conductlwty Temperature  Turbidity
fication Date (feet) (feet) (feet) Date {stnd. units)!  (umhos/em)?. ¢R3 (NTUY*
MW-1 01/24/92 5.51 16.3 ND.5 01/24/92 7.27 13,000 62.8 >200
MW-2 01/24/92 4.66 17.0 ND. 01/24/92 6.39 >20,000 60.4 >200
S-1 01/24/92 4.90 18.7 ND. 01/24/92 8.99 374 62.7 >200

1. Standard pH units

2. prmhos/em = micromhos per centimeter
3. °F = degrees Fahrenheit

4. NTU = nephelometric turbidity units

5. ND. = not detected

G673001A.DOC February 11, 1992



Shell Station: 2160 Otis Drive

Alameda, California

Sample
Designation

Mw-1
MW-2
S-1
B8

1. TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons

Sampling
Date
01/24/92
01/24/92
01/24/g92
01/24/92

Table 2

Summary of Analytical Results

milligrams per liter (mg/T} or parts per million (ppm)

TPH?
as
Gascline

(ppm)

<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05

First Quarter 1992

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl-
benzene

WIC# 204-0072-0502

Total
Xylenes

e PPM W) fppm)  _ (ppm)

<0.0005

0.0048
<0.0005
<0.0005

<0.0005
<0.0005
<0.0005
<0.0005

<0.0005
<0.0005
<0.0005
<0.0005

<0.0005
<0.0005
<0.0005
<0.0005

G673001A.DOC

February 11, 1992



Table 3

Volatile Organic Compounds for Well MW-2
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency method 8010/601
First Quarter 1992
milligrams per iiter {mg/1} or parts per million (ppm)

Shell Station: 2160 Otis Drive WIC#: 204-0072-0502
Alameda, California

1,2-DCA? TCE2 PCE3 cis-DCE*4 trans-DCES

Sampling Chicroform ,
—Date  __Gem _____Gem)  _ _(pm) _ _ (pm} _ __ (ppm) _ _  (ppm)

01/24/92

1. 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

2. TCE = Trichloroethene

3. PCE = Tetrachloroethene

4. cis-DCE = ¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene

5. trans-DCE = trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

G673001A.DOC February 11, 1992
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Monitoring Well Locations and Gronnd Water Elevation Contours - October 9,
2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, California .

1991 - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502,
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E]%%%Rﬁ&%%‘w ANAILYTICAL
CORPORATION SERVICES

CERTIFICATE OF ANAILYSIS

Shell 0il Company Date: 02/10/92
Emcon Associates

1938 Junction Ave.

San Josge, CA 95131

David Larson

Work Order: T2-01-160 P.0O., Number: MOH 880-021 Vendor #I10002402
This 1a the Certificate of Bnalysis for the following samples:

Client wWwork ID: G6730, 2160 Otis Drx., Alameda
Date Received: 01/27/92

Number of Samples: 6

Sample Type: aqueous

TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR ANALYTICAIL RESULTS

PAGES LABORATORY # SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION
2 T2-0L-160-01 MW-1

3 T2-01-160-02 S-1

S T2-01-160-03 MW-2

& T2-01-160-04 TRIP BLANK

7 T2-01-160-05 Quality Control

8 T2-01-160-06 Quality Control

Revigwed and Approved: .

American Council of Independent Laboratories
Intemational Association of Envitonmental Testing Laboratories
American Association for Laboratory Accreditation

avid A. Pichette
Project Managar

IT Analytical Services » 2055 Junction Avenue, San Jose, CA 95131 = (408) 943-1540 681-1-89



Page: 2 IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

SAN JOSE, CA
Company: Shell 0il Company (408) 943-1540
Date: 02/10/3%2
Client Work ID: G6730, 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda Work Order: T2-01-160

Fo e

TEST NAME: Petroleum Hydracarbons

SAMPLE ID: MW-1

SAMPLE DATE: 01/24/92

LAR SAMPLE ID: T201160-01
SAMPLE MATRIX: agqueous

RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool pH < 2

RESULTS in Milligrams per Liter:

EXTRACTION ANALYSIS
METHOD DATE DATE
BTEX 8020 01/29/92
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons Mod.8015 01/29/92
DETECTION
PARMMETER LIMIT DETECTED
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons
calculated as Gasoline 0.05 None
BTEX
Benzene 0.0005 None
Toluene 0.0005 None
Ethylbenzene 0.0005 None
Xylenes (total) 0.0005 None
SURROGATES % REC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (Gasoline) 93.

1,3-Dichlorobenzene (BTEX) 97.

6682-1-89



Page: 3 IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

SAN JOSE, CA.
Company: Shell 0il Company (408) 943-1540
Date: 02/11/52
Client Work ID: G6730, 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda Work Order: T2-01-160

TEST NAME: Petroleum Hydrocarbons

SAMPLE ID;: S-1

SAMPLE DATE: 01/24/92

LABR SAMPLE ID: T201160-02
SAMPLE MATRIX: aqueous

RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool pH < 2

RESULTS in Milligrams per Liter:

EXTRACTION ANALYSIS
METHOD DATE DATE
BTEX 8020 01/30/92
Low Boiling Hydrocarbong Mod.8015 01/30/92
DETECTION
PARAMETER LIMIT DETECTED
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons
calculated as Gasoline 0.05 None.
BTEX
Benzene 0.0005 None.
Toluene 0.0005 None.
Ethylbenzene 0.0005 None.
Xylenes (total) 0.0005 None.
SURROGATES % REC

1,3-Dichlorobenzene (Gasoline) 92.

682.1.89



Page: 4

Company: Shell 0il Company
Date: 02/10/92
Client Work ID: G6730, 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

SAN JOSE, CA
(408) 943-1540

Work Oxrder:

T2-01-160

TEST NAME: Halocarbons by B8010/601

SAMPLE ID: MW-2

SAMPLE DATE: 01/24/92

LABR SAMPLE ID: T201160-03
SAMPLE MATRIX: agqueous
RECEIPT CONDITION: Coocl pH < 2
EXTRACTION DATE: N/A

ANALYSIS DATE: 01/31/91

RESULTS in Milligrams per liter

DETECTION
PARBMETER LIMIT DETECTED
Chloromethane 0.0005 None
Bromomethane 0.0005 None
Vinyl chloride 0.0005 None
Chloroethane 0.0005 None
Methylene Chloride 0.0005 None
1,1-Dichlorcethene 0.0005 None
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.0005 None
Chloroform 0.0005 .0190
1, 2-Dichloroethane 0.0005 .0006
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.0005 None
Carbon tetrachloride 0.0005 None
Bromodichloromethane 0.0005 None
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane 0.0005 None
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0005 None
¢is-1,3-dichleoropropene 0.0005 None
Trichloroethene 0.0005 .0025
Dibromochloromethane 0.0005 None
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.0005 None
transg-1,3-Dichlorcpropene 0.0005 None
Bromoform . 0.0005 None
Tetrachloroethene © 0.0005 L0070
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.0005 None
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.0005 None
cig-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0005 .01l60
trang-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0005 .0043
Chlorobenzene 0.0005 None
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.0005 None
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.0005 None
1,4-Dichlorcbhenzene 0.0005 None
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane 0.0005 None
1-Chloro-2-fluorchenzene (Surr) 70-120% g6

682-1-89



Page: 5 IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

SAN JOSE, CA
Company: Shell 0il Company (408) 943-1540
Date: 02/10/92
Client Work ID: G6730, 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda Work Order: T2-01-160

TEST NAME: Petroleum Hydrocarbons

SAMPLE ID: MW-2

SAMPLE DATE: 01/24/92

LABR SAMPLE ID: T201160-03
SAMPLE MATRIX: aqueous

RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool pH < 2

RESULTS in Milligrams per Liter:

EXTRACTION ANATYSIS
METHOD DATE DATE
BTEX 8020 01L/30/92
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons Mod.B8015 01/30/92
DETECTION
PARAMETER LIMIT DETECTED
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons
calculated ag Gasoline 0.05 None
BTEX
Benzene 0.0005 0.0048
Toluene 0.0005 None
Ethylbenzene 0.0005 None
Xylenes (total) 0.0005 None
SURROGATES % REC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (Gasoline) 96.

1,3-Dichlorobenzene (BTEX) 97,

6824189



Page: 6 IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

SAN JOSE, CA
Company: Shell 0il Company (408) 943-1540
Date: 02/10/92
Client Work ID: G6730, 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda Work Order: T2-01-160

~— -

TEST NAME: Petroleum Hydrocarbons

SAMPLE ID: TRIP BLANK

SEMPLE DATE: not spec

LAB SAMPLE ID: T201160-04
SAMPLE MATRIX: agqueous

RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool pH < 2

RESULTS in Milligrams per Liter:

EXTRACTION ANALYSIS
METHOD DATE DATE
BTEX 8020 01/29/92
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons Mod.8015 p1/29/92
DETECTION
PARMMETER LIMIT DETECTED
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons
calculated as Gasoline 0.05 None
BRTEX
Benzene 0.0005 None
Toluene 0.0005 None
Ethylbenzene 0.0005 None
Xylenes {total) 0.0005 None
SURROGATES % REC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (Gasoline) 95,

1,3-Dichlorobenzene (BTEX) 96.

682-1-89



Company: Shell 0il Company
Date: 02/10/92

Page:

Client Work ID: @G6730, 2160 Otis Dr.,
i R = - - -

7

Alameda

TEST NAME: Spike and Spike Duplicates

SAMPLE ID: Quality Control
SAMPLE DATE: not spec

LAE SAMPLE ID: T201160-05A
EXTRACTICN DATE:

ANALYSIS DATE: 01/29/92
BNALYSIS METHOD: Mod.8015

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

SAN JOSE, CA

(408) 943-1540

Work Order:

Matrix Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD}) Analyses

RESULTS in Micrograms per Liter

T2-01-160

Sample Spike MS MSD MS MSD
PARAMETER Amt Amt Result Result %Rec %$Rec RPD
Bengerne None 50.0 41.6 42.7 83 85 2
Toluene None 50.0 43.0 44 .0 86 88 2
Ethylbenzene Nene 50.0 43 .0 44 .1 86 88 2
Total Xylenes None 150 136 140 91 93 2

MS MSD

SURROGATES FRec %Rec
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene 101 99

£82-1-89
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Company: Shell 0il Company
Date: 02/10/92

Client Work ID: G6730, 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda

8

TEST NAME: Spike and Spike Duplicates

SAMPLE ID: Quality Control
SAMPLE DATE: not spec

LAB SAMPLE ID: T201160-06A
EXTRACTION DATE:

ANATYSIS DATE: 01/30/%2
ANALYSIS METHOD: 8010/8020

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Laboratory Spike(LS) and Laboratory Spike Duplicate(LSD) Analyses

RESULTS in Micrograms per liter

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

SAN JOSE, CA
(408) 943-1540

Work Order:
PR R A e e e e ., o |

T2-01-160

Sample Spike LS LsD 18 LSDh
PARAMETER Amt Amt Result Result %Rec %(Rec RED
CHLOROBENZE None 10 9.82 9.84 98 28 0
1,1 DICHLOROETHENE None 10 8.77 9.31 a3 93 )
TRICHLOROETHENE None 10 11.2 12.2 112 122 9
BENZENE None 10 11.2 11.3 112 113 1
TOLUENE Wone 10 10.8 10.8 108 108 0
LS LSD
SURROGATES %Rec %$Rec
8010 107 105
8020 99 96

662-1-89



Page: 9 IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

SAN JOSE, CA
Company: Shell 0il Company (408) 943-1540
Data: 02/10/92
Client Work ID: G6730, 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda Work Oxrder: T2-01-160

TEST CODRE 601 TEST NAME Halocarbons by 8010/601

The method of analysis for volatile halocarbens is taken from EPA Methods
601 and 8010. Samples are examined using the purge and trap technigue. Final
detection is by gas chromatography using an electrolytic conductivity detector.

TEST CODE QC TEST NAME Quality Control

Quality control (QC) samples are analyzed and used to assess the
laboratory control measures. Routine QC samples include method blanks, spikes
and duplicates. The purpose of the method blank (MB) analysis is to demonstrate
that artifacts of the test do not yield false positives. The laboratory control
spike (LS) and /or matrix spike (MS) analysis is used to evaluate the ability of
the test to recover analytes of interest, i.e. accuracy. Accuracy is expressed
as percent (%) recocvery. The laboratory spike duplicate (LSD}, matrix spike
duplicate (MSD), or duplicate sample (DUP) is uged to determine the precision
of the test, by comparing the result from the original spike (or sample) to the
duplicate spike (or sample). Precision is expressed as relative percent
difference (RPD).

The results of appropriate QC samples from QC batches associated
with the ligted samples are included in this report.

TEST CODE TPHVEB TEST NAME TPH Gas,BTEX by 8015/8020

The method of analysis for low boiling hydrocarbons is taken from EPA
Methods modified 8015, 8020 and 5030. The sample is examined using the purge
and trap technique. Final detection is by gas chromatography using a flame
ionization detector in series with a photoionization detector. The result for
total low boiling hydrocarbons is calculated as gasoline. Results in soils are
corxected for moisture content and are reported on a dry soil basis unless
otherwise noted.

662-1.89
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